Resolution authorizing the La Crosse Regional Airport to accept Federal funds under the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act for eligible concessionaires.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the La Crosse Regional Airport was awarded an Airport Coronavirus Response Grant Program award from the Federal Aviation Administration under the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (Division M of Public Law 116-250); and

WHEREAS, the Airport Coronavirus Response Grant Program included funding to provide relief from rent and minimum annual guarantees; and

WHEREAS, funding in the amount of \$20,790 is available to the La Crosse Regional Airport by amending its Airports Coronavirus Response Grant agreement with the Federal Aviation Administration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the La Crosse Regional Airport to accept the funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said grant funds will be used to provide relief from rent and minimum annual guarantees.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of La Crosse Aviation Board is hereby delegated with the authority to establish the methodology of distributing the funding proportionally to eligible concessionaires.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of La Crosse Regional Airport is hereby designated the City of La Crosse's sponsor representative, is authorized to execute the grant amendment on behalf of the City of La Crosse, and to submit relief granted for reimbursement to the Federal Aviation Administration.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of La Crosse Regional Airport, Director of Finance, and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on August 12, 2021.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Jun M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin